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HF 2073 A bill for an act relating to ballot contents for certain 

elected offices.

Harris 1/27 Subcommittee: Harris, 

Lundgren and Nielsen. 

U

HF 2069 A bill for an act providing an annual cost-of-living 

adjustment for members of the Iowa public employees’ 

retirement system.

Gearhart 1/14 Introduced, referred to 

State Government.

U

HF 2496 A bill for an act relating to speed limits, including the 

speed limit in school districts and the penalty for 

speeding in excess of twenty miles per hour over the 

limit. (Formerly HF2023)

Meggers 2/16 Introduced, placed on 

calendar.

S

HF 2002 A bill for an act requiring the legislative council to enter 

into an agreement with a qualified person to conduct a 

review of Iowa’s public education system, and including 

effective date provisions.

Gearhart 1/13 Introduced, referred to 

Education.

U

SSB 3034 A bill for an act relating to state and local government 

taxes, budgets, and authority, by modifying provisions 

relating to the assessment and taxation of property, 

funding from the secure an advanced vision for 

education fund, the election of certain county officers, 

urban renewal areas and urban revitalization areas, 

establishing a rent reimbursement program, establishing 

a program for certain first-time homebuyers, establishing 

a local government shared-services grant fund, making 

appropriations, and including effective date, applicability, 

and retroactive applicability provisions. C:HSB563

Dawson 2/16 Subcommittee 

reassigned: Dawson, 

Bisignano, Gruenhagen, 

Schultz, and Winckler. 

U

HSB 563 A bill for an act relating to state and local government 

taxes, budgets, and authority, by modifying provisions 

relating to the assessment and taxation of property, 

funding from the secure an advanced vision for 

education fund, the election of certain county officers, 

urban renewal areas and urban revitalization areas, 

establishing a rent reimbursement program, establishing 

a program for certain first-time homebuyers, establishing 

a local government shared-services grant fund, making 

appropriations, and including effective date, applicability, 

and retroactive applicability provisions. C:SSB3034

Nordman 1/28 Subcommittee 

reassigned: Nordman, 

Hermanson, McBurney, 

Wichtendahl and Young.

U

SF 2007 A bill for an act relating to school districts that share the 

operational functions of a school resource officer, and 

including applicability provisions.

Evans 1/20 Subcommittee 

reassigned: Evans, Shipley, 

and Winckler. 

U

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HSB%20327
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ba=HF2073&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ba=HF2069&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202496
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ba=HF2002&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ba=SSB3034&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ba=HSB%20563&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ba=SF2007&ga=91
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SF 2003 A bill for an act prohibiting school districts, charter 

schools, and innovation zone schools from providing any 

program, curriculum, test, survey, questionnaire, 

promotion, or instruction relating to gender theory or 

sexual orientation instruction in grades seven through 

twelve. C:HF2338

Green 1/13 Subcommittee: Green, 

Donahue, and Salmon. 

O

HF 2338 A bill for an act prohibiting school districts, charter 

schools, and innovation zone schools from providing any 

program, curriculum, test, survey, questionnaire, 

promotion, or instruction relating to gender theory or 

sexual orientation instruction in grades seven through 

twelve. (Formerly HF2121) C:SF2003

Hayes 2/6 Introduced, placed on 

calendar.

O

SF 2005 A bill for an act providing for supplementary weighting 

for school districts that share career and technical 

education instructors. C:HF2492

Evans 1/13 Subcommittee: Evans, 

Shipley, and Zimmer.

U

HF 2492 A bill for an act providing for supplementary weighting 

for school districts that share career and technical 

education instructors. (Formerly HF2049) C:SF2005

Ingels 3/4 Introduced to Senate. S

SF 2008 A bill for an act establishing requirements related to 

nonpublic schools that receive tuition payments from 

parents or guardians whose students are participating in 

the education savings account program.

Sinclair 1/13 Subcommittee: Sinclair, 

Kraayenbrink, and 

Quirmbach.

S

SF 2031 A bill for an act relating to arbitrator awards concerning 

base wages in public employee collective bargaining and 

including effective date and applicability provisions.

Driscoll 1/14 Subcommittee: 

Driscoll, Taylor, and 

Townsend.

S

HF 2003 A bill for an act requiring the department of education to 

develop and administer a pilot program that requires 

certain specified school districts to establish attendance 

centers for students requiring special education and 

students with behavioral issues. C:SF2404

Fett 1/21 Subcommittee: Fett, 

Gehlbach and Matson. 

U

SF 2404 A bill for an act requiring the department of education to 

develop and administer a pilot program that requires 

certain specified school districts to establish attendance 

centers for students requiring special education and 

students with behavioral issues. (Formerly SF2181) 

C:HF2003

Gruenhagen 209 U

HF 2004 A bill for an act relating to nonpublic school student 

participation in extracurricular interscholastic activities 

provided by public schools.

Stone 2/9 Subcommittee: Stone, 

Johnson, C. and Ramirez. 

O

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HSB%20327
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=SF%202003.
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202338
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=SF%202005
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202492
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=SF%202008
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=SF%202031
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202003
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=SF%202404
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202004
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HF 2005 A bill for an act providing for education related to the 

holocaust for students and teachers in school districts. 

S:SF2311

Bradley 1/13 Introduced, referred to 

Education.

U

SF 2311 A bill for an act providing for education on the holocaust 

for students and teachers in school districts. S:HF2005

Sinclair 2/16 Subcommittee: Sinclair, 

Evans, and Quirmbach.

U

HF 2006 A bill for an act relating to health care coverage of 

certain nonstate public employees and officials under the 

state health insurance plan, providing fees, making 

appropriations, and including effective date provisions. 

S:HF2029, SF2102

1/13 Rereferred to State 

Government.

U

HF 2029 A bill for an act relating to health care coverage of public 

school district personnel under the state health 

insurance plan, providing fees, making appropriations, 

and including effective date provisions. S:HF2006, 

SF2102

Bossman 2/4 Subcommittee: 

Bossman, Bloomingdale and 

McBurney. 

U

SF 2102 A bill for an act relating to health care coverage of 

certain public school district personnel under the state 

health insurance plan, providing fees, making 

appropriations, and including effective date provisions. 

S:HF2006, HF2029

Driscoll 1/27 Subcommittee: 

Driscoll, Donahue, and 

Taylor.

U

HF 2019 A bill for an act relating to nominations for election to 

school district offices.

Bloomingdale 1/15 Subcommittee: 

Bloomingdale, Gosa and 

Lawler.

U

HF 2026 A bill for an act relating to the display of flags on public 

schools and state-owned buildings.

Windschitl 2/10 Subcommittee: 

Windschitl, Siegrist and 

Srinivas.

U

HF 2591 A bill for an act relating to open enrollment and 

interscholastic athletic eligibility requirements. (Formerly 

HF2034)

Stone 3/9 Subcommittee 

reassigned: Shipley, 

Gruenhagen, and Zimmer. 

U

SF 2428 A bill for an act relating to the responsibilities of school 

districts and charter schools related to the discipline of 

students who cause violent or nonviolent disruptions. 

(Formerly SF2044) S:HF2435, HF2050, HF2538

Gruenhagen 3/17 Subcommittee: 

Wheeler, Hayes and Matson. 

U

HF 2435 A bill for an act relating to education, including by 

modifying provisions related to when children may enroll 

in kindergarten; when students enrolled in kindergarten 

in school districts, charter schools, or innovation zone 

schools may be promoted to first grade; and the 

responsibilities of school districts, charter schools, and 

innovation zone schools related to the discipline of 

students who cause violent or nonviolent disruptions. 

S:SF2428, HF2050, HF2538

2/12 Introduced, referred to 

Education. 

U

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HSB%20327
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202005
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ba=SF2311&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202006
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ba=%20HF%202029&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=SF%202102
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202019
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202026
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202591
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=SF%202428
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202435
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HF 2538 A bill for an act relating to the discipline of students who 

exhibit disorderly conduct in the classroom and who are 

enrolled in school districts, charter schools, or innovation 

zone schools. (Formerly HF2122) S:HF2050, HF2435, 

SF2428

Hayes 3/12 Subcommittee: 

Gruenhagen, Evans, and 

Zimmer.

U

HF 2050 A bill for an act relating to the discipline of students who 

disrupt the educational process, and including effective 

date provisions. S:HF2538, HF2435, SF2428

Hayes 1/21 Subcommittee: Hayes, 

Boden and Matson. 

U

HF 2051 A bill for an act providing for supplementary weighting 

for school districts that share school and career 

specialists.

Ingels 1/21 Subcommittee: Ingels, 

Kniff McCulla and Madison. 

U

HF 2077 A bill for an act authorizing the expenditure of funding 

from the secure an advanced vision for education fund 

for certain insurance costs. C:SF2004

Ingels 2/10 Subcommittee: Ingels, 

Madison and Moore, T. 

O

SF 2004 A bill for an act authorizing the expenditure of funding 

from the secure an advanced vision for education fund 

for certain insurance costs. C:HF2077

Evans 1/13 Subcommittee: Evans, 

Pike, and Zimmer.

O

HF 2078 A bill for an act relating to resident dependents not 

enrolled in a public school or receiving an educational 

savings account payment by creating an opportunity tax 

credit available against the individual income tax, 

creating a fund, making appropriations, and including 

effective date and retroactive applicability provisions.

Fett 2/12 Subcommittee: Fett, 

Gehlbach and Matson. 

O

HF 2080 A bill for an act relating to bona fide retirement and 

subsequent employment as school district support staff 

under the Iowa public employees’ retirement system. 

S:SF2120

Barker 1/15 Introduced, referred to 

State Government. 

S

SF 2120 A bill for an act relating to bona fide retirement and 

subsequent employment as school district support staff 

or a coach under the Iowa public employees’ retirement 

system. S:HF2080

Taylor 2/3 Subcommittee: Taylor, 

Pike, and Winckler. 

S

SF 2221 A bill for an act requiring the board of educational 

examiners to establish additional endorsements for 

instruction related to fine arts, mathematics, and 

science. (Formerly SSB3043) S:HF2724

Evans 2/5 Introduced, placed on 

calendar.

U

HF 2724 A bill for an act requiring the board of educational 

examiners to establish additional endorsements for 

instruction related to fine arts, mathematics, science, 

and agriculture. (Formerly HSB677) S:SF2221

Ingels 3/4 Introduced to Senate. U

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HSB%20327
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202538
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202050
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202051
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202077
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ba=SF%202004&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202078
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202080
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ba=SF%202120&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=SF%202221
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ba=HF2724&ga=91
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HSB 554 A bill for an act relating to education, including by 

modifying provisions related to the Iowa statewide 

assessment of student progress and programs for gifted 

and talented children, and by requiring school districts to 

develop an advanced mathematics pathway and 

implement procedures for subject acceleration and 

whole-grade acceleration. C:SF2220

Gelbach 1/14 Subcommittee: 

Gehlbach, Henderson and 

Kurth. 

U

SF 2220 A bill for an act relating to education, including by 

modifying provisions related to the Iowa statewide 

assessment of student progress and programs for gifted 

and talented children, and by requiring school districts to 

develop an advanced mathematics pathway and 

implement procedures for subject acceleration and 

whole-grade acceleration. (Formerly SSB3042) C: HSB554

Evans 3/10 Subcommittee: 

Gehlbach, Bradley and 

Ramirez. 

U

SF 2219 A bill for an act requiring boards of directors of school 

districts, governing boards of charter schools, and 

authorities in charge of accredited nonpublic schools to 

adopt policies related to excusing student absences for 4-

H club or FFA activities. (Formerly SSB3041)

Evans 3/5 Subcommittee: Hora, 

Behn and Madison. 

U

SF 2218 A bill for an act relating to the verification of the identity 

and employment eligibility of individuals by the board of 

educational examiners, school districts, accredited 

nonpublic schools, charter schools, and innovation zone 

schools, and including applicability provisions. (Formerly 

SSB3015)

Evans 3/17 Returned to Senate. U

SF 2086 A bill for an act authorizing schools to offer an elective 

junior fire fighter program to students enrolled in grades 

eleven and twelve. (Formerly SSB3007) S:HF2285

Dickey 3/10 Subcommittee: Rinker, 

Kniff McCulla and McBurney. 

S

HF 2285 A bill for an act requiring schools to establish and offer a 

junior fire fighter program to high school students. 

S:SF2086

Thomson 2/5 Introduced, referred to 

Education.

U

SF 2302 A bill for an act providing for career development 

information for students newly enrolling in institutions of 

higher education and including applicability provisions. 

(Formerly SSB3006)

Dickey 2/12 Introduced, placed on 

calendar.

U

HF 2246 A bill for an act relating to continuing education 

requirements for licensed professions. (Formerly 

HSB546)

Holt 3/2 Subcommittee 

reassigned: Bousselot, 

Bisignano, and Westrich. 

U

HF 2649 A bill for an act authorizing community colleges to offer a 

degree program that leads to a baccalaureate degree. 

(Formerly HSB533)

Collins 3/12 Subcommittee: Shipley, 

Kraayenbrink, and 

Quirmbach.

U

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HSB%20327
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HSB%20554
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ba=SF2220&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ba=SF2219&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ba=SF2218&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=SF%202086
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ba=HF2285&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ba=SF2302&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202246
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202649
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HF 2361 A bill for an act relating to general education 

requirements, core curricula, other functions of regents 

institutions, and including applicability provisions. 

(Formerly HSB543) C:SF2232

Collins 3/16 Introduced to Senate. U

SF 2232 A bill for an act relating to general education 

requirements, core curricula, other functions of regents 

institutions, and including applicability provisions. 

(Formerly SF2033)  C:HF2361

Gruenhagen 2/9 Introduced, placed on 

calendar.

U

SF 2297 A bill for an act relating to matters under the purview of 

the Iowa public employees’ retirement system, and 

including effective date provisions. (Formerly SSB3038) 

C:HF2345

Westrich 2/12 Introduced, placed on 

calendar.

S

HF 2345 A bill for an act relating to matters under the purview of 

the Iowa public employees’ retirement system, and 

including effective date provisions. (Formerly HSB585) 

C:SF2297

Smith 3/9 Introduced to Senate. S

HF 2230 A bill for an act relating to teacher education and 

licensing, including by modifying provisions related to 

practitioner preparation programs and licenses issued by 

the board of educational examiners. (Formerly HSB555) 

C:SF2222

Ingels 1/30 Introduced, placed on 

calendar.

U

SF 2222 A bill for an act relating to teacher education and 

licensing, including by modifying provisions related to 

practitioner preparation programs and licenses issued by 

the board of educational examiners. (Formerly 

SSB3048)C:HF2230

Evans 2/5 Introduced, placed on 

calendar.

U

SF 2010 A bill for an act relating to the transportation to and from 

school of pupils participating in open enrollment.

Green 1/13 Subcommittee: Green, 

Pike, and Trone Garriott.

O

SF 2006 A bill for an act relating to physical activity requirements 

applicable to students enrolled in public schools and 

accredited nonpublic schools.

Evans 1/13 Subcommittee: Evans, 

Donahue, and Gruenhagen.

S

HF 2244 A bill for an act relating to social studies instruction, 

including instruction in United States government, 

provided to students enrolled in grades nine through 

twelve, and including applicability provisions. (Formerly 

HSB594) S:SF2413

Henderson 3/4 Introduced to Senate. U

SF 2413 A bill for an act relating to social studies instruction 

provided to students enrolled in grades seven through 

twelve, and including applicability provisions. (Formerly 

SF2121) S:HF2244

Green 2/19 Introduced, placed on 

calendar.

U

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HSB%20327
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202361
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=SF%202232
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ba=SF2297&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202345
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202230
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ba=SF2222&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=SF%202010
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=SF%202006
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202244
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=SF%202413
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SF 2094 A bill for an act relating to computer science and artificial 

intelligence education, including high school curricula 

and graduation requirements, practitioner preparation 

programs, and college admissions, and including 

applicability provisions. S:HF2540

Gruenhagen 1/27  Subcommittee: 

Gruenhagen, Donahue, and 

Pike. 

U

HF 2540 A bill for an act relating to computer science education, 

including high school curricula and graduation 

requirements, practitioner preparation programs, and 

college admissions, and including applicability provisions. 

(Formerly HSB610) S:SF2094

Ingels 2/16 Introduced, placed on 

calendar.

U

SF 2390 A bill for an act establishing the school health-related 

emergency response plan competitive grant program 

within the department of education, making 

appropriations, and including applicability provisions. 

(Formerly SF2092)

Evans 2/24 Subcommittee: Green, 

Gruenhagen, and Winckler. 

S

SF 2090 A bill for an act relating to school districts, including by 

modifying provisions related to the executive officers of 

the boards of directors of school districts and authorizing 

residents and employees to request audits of school 

districts. S:SF2152

Evans 1/27 Subcommittee: Evans, 

Pike, and Zimmer. 

U

SF 2152 A bill for an act modifying provisions related to the 

executive officers of the boards of directors of school 

districts. S:SF2090

Sinclair 2/3 Subcommittee: Sinclair, 

Kraayenbrink, and Winckler. 

U

HF 2528 A bill for an act modifying the duties of the workforce 

development board, state board of education, and 

department of education related to cyber and artificial 

intelligence. (Formerly HSB609)

Gehlbach 2/16 Introduced, placed on 

calendar.

U

HSB 608 A bill for an act relating to the inclusion of the internet 

address for the your life Iowa program or successor 

program on public school student identification cards 

and including applicability provisions.

Shipley 1/22 Subcommittee: Shipley, 

Kniff McCulla and Madison.

S

HF 2358 A bill for an act authorizing community-based providers 

to directly participate in the statewide preschool 

program for four-year-old children. (Formerly HSB604)

Gehlbach 2/9 Introduced, placed on 

calendar.

U

SF 2319 A bill for an act relating to the inclusion of the your life 

Iowa program on public school internet sites. (Formerly 

SF2084)

Taylor 3/10 Subcommittee: Larson, 

Ehlert and Stone. 

S

SF 2080 A bill for an act relating to area education agency 

employee access to student records.

Sinclair 1/27 Subcommittee: Sinclair, 

Donahue, and Kraayenbrink.

S

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HSB%20327
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=SF%202094
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202540
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=SF%202390
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=SF%202090
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=SF%202152
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202528
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HSB%20608
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202358
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ba=SF2319&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=SF%202080
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SF 2076 A bill for an act relating to a waiver of tuition and 

mandatory fees at accredited private institutions and 

regents institutions for students during student teaching 

experiences in the state.

Sinclair 1/27 Subcommittee: Sinclair, 

Donahue, and Kraayenbrink.

S

SJR 2005 A joint resolution proposing an amendment to the 

Constitution of the State of Iowa relating to the right of 

all youths of this state to a comprehensive public 

education.

Rozenboom 1/22 Subcommittee: 

Rozenboom, Schultz, and 

Townsend. 

T

HF 2131 A bill for an act relating to the timing for establishment 

of the state percent of growth and the categorical state 

percent of growth, and including effective date 

provisions.

Levin 1/21 Introduced, referred to 

State Government.

T

HF 2546 A bill for an act modifying the duties of the department 

of education related to electronic systems. (Formerly 

HF2124)

Gehlbach 3/9 Subcommittee 

reassigned: Taylor, Pike, and 

Winckler. 

U

HF 2123 A bill for an act relating to state entities, including by 

modifying provisions related to prohibited diversity, 

equity, and inclusion offices and officers and to trainings 

and curricula regarding specific defined concepts 

provided by school districts. C:SF2072

Shipley 1/21 Subcommittee: Shipley, 

Ramirez and Stone.

O

SF 2072 A bill for an act relating to state entities, including by 

modifying provisions related to prohibited diversity, 

equity, and inclusion offices and officers and to trainings 

and curricula regarding specific defined concepts 

provided by school districts. C:HF2123

Salmon 1/27 Subcommittee: 

Salmon, Green, and 

Quirmbach. 

O

HF 2494 A bill for an act requiring the director of the department 

of education to prepare, publish, and submit to the 

general assembly annual reports related to reading 

proficiency, mathematics proficiency, and area education 

agencies. (Formerly HSB599)

Johnson, C. 3/10 Subcommittee: Evans, 

Taylor, and Trone Garriott. 

U

HF 2231 A bill for an act establishing a seal of civics excellence 

program administered by the department of education 

to recognize student excellence in civics. (Formerly 

HSB558) 

Fett 3/4 Sent to Governor. S

HF 2363 A bill for an act modifying provisions related to English 

learner participation in open enrollment and including 

applicability provisions. (Formerly HSB557)

Stone 3/9  Subcommittee: Taylor, 

Donahue, and Shipley. 

U

HF 2156 A bill for an act relating to the eligibility of certain 

individuals employed by educational institutions for 

unemployment insurance benefits between two 

successive academic years or terms.

1/26 Introduced, referred to 

Labor and Workforce. 

S

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HSB%20327
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=SF%202076
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=SJR%202005
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202131
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202546
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=SF%202072
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202494
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202231
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202363
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202156
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HF 2153 A bill for an act requiring community colleges, school 

districts, and institutions under the control of the state 

board of regents to adopt policies related to the use of 

artificial intelligence by students and employees.

Wichtendahl 1/26 Introduced, referred to 

Education.

U

HF 2152 A bill for an act repealing the school tuition organization 

tax credit available against the individual and corporate 

income taxes and including effective date provisions.

1/26 Introduced, referred to 

Education.

S

HF 2151 A bill for an act making appropriations to the department 

of education for the therapeutic classroom incentive 

grant program.

1/26 Introduced, referred to 

Education.

S

HF 2052 A bill for an act relating to community-based providers in 

the statewide voluntary preschool program for four-year-

old children.

Boden 1/21 Subcommittee: Boden, 

Ehlert and Fett.

O

HF 2712 A bill for an act relating to early childhood and family 

services, including the creation of an early childhood and 

family services system, state child care assistance for the 

child care workforce, making appropriations, and 

including effective date provisions. (Formerly HSB623) 

S:SF2462

Wilz, H. 2/24 Introduced, referred to 

Appropriations.

U

SF 2462 A bill for an act relating to early childhood and family 

services, including the creation of an early childhood and 

family services system, state child care assistance for the 

child care workforce, making appropriations, and 

including effective date provisions. (Formerly SSB3111)  

S:HF2712

Warme 3/3 Subcommittee: Warme, 

Costello, and Winckler. 

U

SSB 3051 A bill for an act relating to public retirement systems by 

allowing for the forfeiture of certain portions of the 

pension of a public employee who commits a felony.

Pike 1/21 Subcommittee 

reassigned: Pike, Koelker, 

and Townsend.

U

SF 2039 A bill for an act providing for intervention by members of 

the general assembly in proceedings for judicial review of 

agency action under the Iowa administrative procedure 

Act.

Bousselot 3/3 Subcommittee: Holt, 

Thomson, C. and 

Wichtendahl.

T

HSB 596 A bill for an act relating to local government taxes, 

budgets, and authority, by establishing property tax 

limitations and modifying provisions relating to the 

assessment and taxation of property, certain taxpayer 

notices, bond issuances, and councils of governments, 

and including applicability and retroactive applicability 

provisions.

Nordman 1/21 Subcommittee: 

Nordman, Bloomingdale, 

McBurney, Wichtendahl and 

Young.

U

HF 2172 A bill for an act modifying testing requirements 

applicable to pupils who are participating in the 

education savings account program.

Fett 1/27 	Introduced, referred 

to Education.

O

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HSB%20327
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202153
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202152
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202151
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202052
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ba=HF2712&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ba=SF2462&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=SSB%203051
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=SF%202039
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HSB%20596
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202172
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HF 2171 A bill for an act striking elementary and secondary 

student immunization requirements.

Boden 1/29 Subcommittee: Boden, 

Hayes and Matson.

O

HF 2170 A bill for an act relating to minimum roster sizes for 

interscholastic sports.

Stone 2/9 Subcommittee: Stone, 

Behn and Gosa. 

U

SF 2132 A bill for an act relating to retirement benefits of retired 

members reemployed as school resource officers under 

the Iowa public employees’ retirement system and the 

municipal fire and police retirement system. C:HF2182

Pike 2/3 Subcommittee: Pike, 

Salmon, and Winckler.

U

HF 2182 A bill for an act relating to retirement benefits of retired 

members reemployed as school resource officers under 

the Iowa public employees’ retirement system and the 

municipal fire and police retirement system. C:SF2132

1/28 Introduced, referred to 

State Government.

U

SF 2119 A bill for an act relating to obscenity exemptions for 

public libraries and educational institutions.

Evans 2/3 Subcommittee: Evans, 

Pike, and Quirmbach.

O

SF 2351 A bill for an act relating to open enrollment, including by 

modifying provisions related to the open enrollment of 

pupils who are truant or chronically absent and children 

receiving educational instruction and course content 

delivered primarily over the internet, and including 

applicability provisions. (Formerly SF2116)

Evans 2/26 Introduced to House, 

referred to Education.

U

SF 2066 A bill for an act relating to human growth and 

development course enrollment at school districts and to 

pupil attendance at educational conferences or seminars 

in which human growth and development information is 

provided.

Salmon 1/21 Subcommittee: 

Salmon, Pike, and Winckler.

U

SF 2223 A bill for an act relating to career education, including by 

modifying provisions related to career academies, the 

collective statewide articulation agreement between 

community colleges and the state board of regents, the 

district-to-community college sharing or concurrent 

enrollment program, and individual career and academic 

plans. (Formerly SSB3049) S:HF2547

Evans 2/5 Introduced, placed on 

calendar.

S

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HSB%20327
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202171
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202170
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=SF%202132
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202182
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=SF%202119
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ba=SF2351&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=SF%202066
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ba=SF2223&ga=91


ISEA Reg. 3-20-26

BILL # SUMMARY FLOOR MGR. CURRENT STATUS REG.

HF 2547 A bill for an act relating to career education, including by 

modifying provisions related to career academies, the 

collective statewide articulation agreement between 

community colleges and the state board of regents, the 

district-to-community college sharing or concurrent 

enrollment program, and individual career and academic 

plans. (Formerly HSB572) S:SF2223

Stone 3/4 Subcommittee: Taylor, 

Gruenhagen, and Zimmer. 

U

SF 2133 A bill for an act relating to administrator licenses granted 

by the board of educational examiners and including 

applicability provisions.

Sinclair 2/3 Subcommittee: Sinclair, 

Kraayenbrink, and Zimmer.

U

HF 2192 A bill for an act relating to bond election requirements 

and limitations applicable to school districts.

1/28 Introduced, referred to 

Ways and Means.

O

HF 2623 A bill for an act relating to elections for school district 

and city officers and bonds, and including applicability 

provisions. (Formerly HF2191)

Williams 3/12 Subcommittee: 

Koelker, Webster, and 

Winckler.

U

HF 2187 A bill for an act requiring the boards of directors of 

school districts to allow certain youth-oriented 

community organizations reasonable access to school 

property.

Barker 1/28 Introduced, referred to 

Education.

U

HF 2186 A bill for an act modifying provisions related to 

application periods for the education savings account 

program.

Fett 1/28 Introduced, referred to 

Education.

U

SF 2336 A bill for an act requiring annual reports on antisemitism 

in community colleges, regents institutions, and public 

school districts. (Formerly SSB3095) C:HF2544

Green 2/16 Introduced, placed on 

calendar.

S

HF 2544 A bill for an act requiring annual reports on antisemitism 

in community colleges, regents institutions, and public 

school districts. (Formerly HSB646) C:SF2336

Bradley 2/16 Introduced, placed on 

calendar.

S

HF 2324 A bill for an act prohibiting school districts, charter 

schools, and innovation zone schools from entering into 

certain specified contracts with public libraries and 

hosting mobile libraries. (Formerly HSB636)

Boden 2/6 Introduced, placed on 

calendar.

O

HF 2337 A bill for an act relating to fraudulent practices involving 

academic credentials and providing penalties. (Formerly 

HF2091)

Behn 3/12 Passed House 90-1. U

SF 2231 A bill for an act relating to eligibility standards for certain 

education programs and tax provisions based on religious 

or sectarian use or purpose, and including retroactive 

applicability provisions. (Formerly SF2060)

Sinclair 3/10 Subcommittee: Fett, 

Gehlbach and Matson. 

O

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HSB%20327
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202547
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=SF%202133
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202192
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202623
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202187
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202186
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=SF%202336
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ba=HF%202544&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202324
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202337
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=SF%202231
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SF 2061 A bill for an act establishing a nonpublic school safety 

infrastructure grant program and making appropriations.

Salmon 1/21 Subcommittee: 

Salmon, Green, and 

Quirmbach.

O

SF 2224 A bill for an act modifying provisions related to the 

curriculum provided to students enrolled in grades nine 

through twelve by allowing instruction related to 

technology, engineering, or manufacturing to meet a 

portion of the unit requirements related to computer 

science. (Formerly SSB3050)

Evans 2/25 Introduced to House, 

referred to Education.

U

HF 2336 A bill for an act relating to education, including by 

modifying provisions related to the protected speech and 

expression rights of students enrolled in school districts, 

charter schools, and innovation zone schools and the 

duties of the department of education, and providing 

civil penalties. (Formerly HF2106) C:SF2300

Fett 3/4 Introduced to Senate, 

refrerred to Education.

O

SF 2300 A bill for an act relating to education, including by 

modifying provisions related to the protected speech and 

expression rights of students enrolled in school districts, 

charter schools, and innovation zone schools and the 

duties of the department of education, and providing 

civil penalties. (Formerly SF2062) C:HF2336

Salmon 2/12 Introduced, placed on 

calendar.

O

SF 2160 A bill for an act relating to the ability of persons to 

examine the public records of school districts.

Evans 2/3 Subcommittee: Evans, 

Pike, and Trone Garriott. 

S

SF 2149 A bill for an act relating to civil actions against school 

board members and superintendents for school policies 

that violate state law.

Sinclair 2/3 Subcommittee: Sinclair, 

Kraayenbrink, and Zimmer. 

O

SF 2144 A bill for an act relating to school district general fund 

flexibility accounts by expanding eligible funding sources 

and modifying expenditure approval requirements. 

(Formerly SF2043)

Evans 1/29 Introduced, placed on 

calendar.

U

HF 2211 A bill for an act relating to the eligibility of students 

enrolled in nonpublic schools to participate in show choir 

and marching band provided by public schools, and 

including effective date provisions.

Hora 2/9 Subcommittee: Hora, 

Boden and Levin. 

O

HF 2441 A bill for an act relating to the teach Iowa scholar 

program, including modifying eligibility provisions and 

establishing funding allocations. (Formerly HSB648)

Behn 2/16 Introduced, referred to 

Appropriations.

S

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HSB%20327
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=SF%202061
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ba=SF2224&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202336
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ba=SF2300&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=SF%202160
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=SF%202149
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=SF%202144
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202211
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202441
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HF 2493 A bill for an act relating to the statewide preschool 

program by modifying provisions relating to eligibility, 

funding, and compulsory attendance and including 

applicability provisions. (Formerly HF2092) S:HF2450

Kniff McCulla 3/9 Subcommittee: 

Kraayenbrink, Shipley, and 

Winckler. 

U

HF 2450 A bill for an act relating to the statewide preschool 

program by modifying provisions relating to eligibility, 

funding, and compulsory attendance and including 

applicability provisions. S:HF2493

Blom 2/16 Introduced, referred to 

Education.

U

HF 2347 A bill for an act relating to requirements for 

immunization exemption notifications by public health 

agencies. (Formerly HSB605)

Andrews 2/9 Introduced, placed on 

calendar.

U

SF 2183 A bill for an act relating to requirements for 

immunization exemption notifications by public health 

agencies.

Dickey 2/4 Subcommittee: Dickey, 

Bisignano, and Taylor. 

U

SF 2177 A bill for an act relating to policies and protection 

measures a library provider or third party contracting 

with a library provider must take if the library provider or 

third party offers digital library services.

Alons 2/10 Subcommittee 

reassigned: Alons, Bennett, 

and Sires. 

U

SF 2299 A bill for an act relating to the district-to-community 

college sharing or concurrent enrollment program. 

(Formerly SF2176)

Green 3/5 Subcommittee: Stone, 

Henderson and Kurth. 

O

SF 2405 A bill for an act relating to trainings and curricula 

regarding specific defined concepts provided by public 

institutions of higher education and school districts. 

(Formerly SF2174) S:HF2116

Salmon 2/19 Introduced, placed on 

calendar.

O

HF 2116 A bill for an act relating to trainings and curricula 

regarding specific defined concepts provided by public 

institutions of higher education and school districts. 

S:SF2405

Fett 1/21 Subcommittee: Fett, 

Hayes and Kurth.

O

HF 2270 A bill for an act relating to standards and performance 

measures for public libraries.

Hayes 2/9 Subcommittee: Hayes, 

Fett and Matson. 

T

HF 2265 A bill for an act modifying provisions related to eligibility 

for payments under the education savings account 

program, and including effective date provisions.

2/3 Introduced, referred to 

Education.

T

SSB 3110 A bill for an act relating to statewide voluntary preschool 

program students whose household income is below a 

certain amount, minimum hours required to be offered, 

and funding calculations.

Evans 2/3 Subcommittee: Evans, 

Pike, and Quirmbach.

U

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HSB%20327
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202493
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202347
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ba=SF2183&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=SF%202177
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ba=SF2299&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=SF%202405
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202116
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202270
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202265
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ba=SSB3110&ga=91
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SSB 3109 A bill for an act requiring school districts, accredited 

nonpublic schools, charter schools, and innovation zone 

schools to provide success-sequence education in grades 

seven through twelve.

Evans 2/3 Subcommittee: Evans, 

Green, and Zimmer.

O

SF 2320 A bill for an act modifying provisions related to the 

district-to-community college sharing or concurrent 

enrollment program. (Formerly SF2170)

Green 3/5 Subcommittee: 

Gehlbach, Johnson, C. and 

Kurth. 

U

SF 2201 A bill for an act relating to school funding by establishing 

the state percent of growth and the categorical state 

percent of growth for the budget year beginning July 1, 

2026, modifying provisions relating to property tax 

replacement payments, the regular program state cost 

per pupil, funding for school district budget adjustments, 

and school district enrollment, and including effective 

date and applicability provisions. (Formerly SSB3100)

Evans 2/26 Signed by Governor. O

HF 2235 A bill for an act requiring the board of educational 

examiners to establish authorizations for instruction 

related to fine arts.

Rinker 1/30 Introduced, referred to 

Education.

U

HF 2681 A bill for an act relating to video recording systems in 

special education classrooms. (Formerly HF2218) 

Boden 2/23 Introduced, placed on 

calendar.

U

HF 2217 A bill for an act relating to radon testing in schools, 

including responsibilities of nonpublic schools, 

applicability to charter and innovation zone schools, 

establishing a school testing and mitigation of radon 

grant program within the department of education, 

making appropriations, and including effective date 

provisions.

1/30 Introduced, referred to 

Education.

T

SF 2200 A bill for an act relating to school email security by 

requiring school districts, charter schools, and area 

education agencies to implement certain email security 

standards.

Green 2/10 Subcommittee: Green, 

Rozenboom, and Winckler.

U

HF 2512 A bill for an act relating to the revocation or denial of 

educator licenses and certificates for publicly celebrating 

assassinations or acts of politically motivated violence, 

and including effective date and retroactive applicability 

provisions. (Formerly HSB682)

Stone 2/16 Introduced, placed on 

calendar.

O

HF 2308 A bill for an act relating to state participation in the 

federal tax credit program for individual contributions to 

scholarship granting organizations.

Windschitl 2/12 Subcommittee: 

Windschitl, Wessel-

Kroeschell and Wills, J. 

U

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HSB%20327
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=SSB%203109
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ba=SF2320&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ba=SF2201&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202235
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202681
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202217
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=SF%202200
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202512
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202308
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HF 2686 A bill for an act authorizing the board of educational 

examiners to issue provisional coaching authorizations. 

(HF2307)

Boden 3/19 Subcommittee: Evans, 

Pike, and Quirmbach.

U

HF 2306 A bill for an act modifying the responsibilities of school 

district teachers and other educational staff related to 

students who have individualized education programs or 

plans under section 504 of the federal Rehabilitation Act.

Hayes 2/10 Subcommittee: Hayes, 

Boden and Ehlert. 

U

HF 2286 A bill for an act relating to education, including by 

modifying provisions related to the social studies 

curriculum, core curriculum, graduation requirements, 

area education agencies, and high school equivalency 

diplomas, and including transition provisions and 

effective date and applicability provisions.

Thomson 2/5 Introduced, referred to 

Education. 

O

HSB 683 A bill for an act relating to education, including by 

modifying provisions related to the physical education 

and physical activity requirements applicable to certain 

specified students and by implementing a graduation 

requirement related to participation in a cocurricular or 

extracurricular activity.

Stone 2/9 Subcommittee 

reassigned: Stone, Gosa and 

Hora.

U

HF 2486 A bill for an act relating to student dress code policies of 

public schools, charter schools, and innovation school 

zones, and including applicability provisions. (Formerly 

HSB681)

Larson 2/16 Introduced, placed on 

calendar.

U

HSB 680 A bill for an act relating to education funding by 

authorizing community-based providers to directly 

participate in the statewide preschool program for four-

year-old children, modifying the school tuition 

organization tax credit program, and including 

applicability provisions.

Hora 2/5 Subcommittee: Hora, 

Ehlert and Johnson, C.

U

HF 2508 A bill for an act relating to noncontact periods for 

students, coaches, directors, and teachers in 

extracurricular interscholastic athletic contests and 

competitions. (Formerly HSB679)

Wheeler 2/16 Introduced, placed on 

calendar.

U

HF 2440 A bill for an act relating to the payment of claims 

associated with nonpublic school pupil transportation, 

making appropriations, and including effective date 

provisions. (Formerly HSB678)

Wheeler 2/16 Introduced, referred to 

Appropriations.

U

SF 2253 A bill for an act establishing a graduation requirement for 

instruction related to food nutrition and preparation.

Shipley 2/12 Subcommittee: Shipley, 

Pike, and Zimmer.

U

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HSB%20327
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202686
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202306
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202286
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HSB%20683
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202486
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HSB%20680
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202508
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202440
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=SF%202253
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SF 2244 A bill for an act relating to the education savings account 

program, including the establishment and requirements 

of qualified nonpublic schools.

Evans 2/16 Subcommittee: Evans, 

Kraayenbrink, and Winckler. 

S

HF 2382 A bill for an act establishing the school resource officer 

grant program within the department of education, and 

making appropriations.

Gosa 2/10 Introduced, referred to 

Education. 

T

HF 2381 A bill for an act requiring school districts, accredited 

nonpublic schools, charter schools, and innovation zone 

schools to grant coaches leaves of absence to attend 

professional development activities.

Gosa 2/10 Introduced, referred to 

Education. 

T

HF 2379 A bill for an act allowing the carrying of weapons on the 

grounds of a school under certain circumstances.

2/10 Introduced, referred to 

Public Safety. 

O

HF 2373 A bill for an act establishing a retirement savings plan 

trust, providing penalties, and including implementation 

provisions.

2/10 Introduced, referred to 

State Government. 

T

HF 2366 A bill for an act relating to education, including by 

modifying provisions related to private instruction and 

dual enrollment, and including effective date and 

applicability provisions.

Fett 2/10 Subcommittee: Fett, 

Kurth and Larson.

O

HF 2364 A bill for an act relating to the enactment of 

supplemental state aid and the suspension and forfeiture 

of legislative pay.

2/10 Introduced, referred to 

Education. 

T

HJR 2008 A joint resolution proposing an amendment to the 

Constitution of the State of Iowa relating to worker 

rights.

2/10 Introduced, referred to 

Labor and Workforce.

T

SF 2403 A bill for an act relating to incentives for whole grade 

sharing and school district reorganization or dissolution. 

(Formerly SSB3146)

Green 2/19 Introduced, placed on 

calendar.

S

SF 2436 A bill for an act relating to the division of revenue of 

school district foundation property taxes for urban 

renewal projects, authorizing voluntary payments by 

school districts, and including applicability provisions. 

(Formerly SSB3138)

Webster 2/24 Subcommittee: 

Dawson, Bisignano, and 

Gruenhagen. 

U

SF 2440 A bill for an act relating to the permissible uses of certain 

school district property tax revenue for urban renewal 

projects and including effective date provisions. 

(Formerly SSB3136) 

Webster 2/24 Subcommittee: 

Dawson, Gruenhagen, and 

Winckler. 

U

HSB 719 A bill for an act establishing the school health-related 

emergency response plan competitive grant program 

within the department of education, making 

appropriations, and including applicability provisions.

Larson 2/10 Subcommittee: Larson, 

Kniff McCulla and Madison.

S

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HSB%20327
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=SF%202244
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HSB 718 A bill for an act relating to practitioner preparation 

programs, including by modifying the preparation 

required to be included in practitioner preparation 

programs and the duties of the state board of education 

and the director of the department of education, and 

including applicability provisions.

Hayes 2/10 Subcommittee: Hayes, 

Hora and Levin.

O

HF 2705 A bill for an act relating to entities supported in whole or 

in part by taxation, including by modifying provisions 

related to the duties and responsibilities of the directors 

and officers of school boards, school improvement 

advisory committees, the sale of public bonds, statewide 

school infrastructure funding, open enrollment, and the 

membership and voting units of county and city 

conference boards, and including applicability provisions. 

(Formerly HSB717)

Gelbach 3/10 Subcommittee: Evans, 

Taylor, and Zimmer. 

U

HF 2510 A bill for an act relating to education, including by 

modifying provisions related to the social studies 

instruction provided to students enrolled in grades one 

through twelve and the educational programs provided 

by the institutions of higher education under the control 

of the state board of regents, and requiring education 

related to the holocaust for students and teachers in 

school districts. (Formerly HSB714)

Boden 3/10 Subcommittee: Sinclair, 

Quirmbach, and 

Rozenboom. 

O

HF 2608 A bill for an act relating to qualifications for certain rights 

and privileges prescribed by the state, including state 

employment, professional licensure, voter registration, 

and bail, and making penalties applicable. (Formerly 

HSB663) S:SF2412

Thomson, C. 2/19 Introduced, placed on 

calendar.

U

SF 2412 A bill for an act relating to qualifications for state 

employment and professional licensure. (Formerly 

SSB3169) S:HF2608

Koelker 2/26 Introduced to House, 

passed on file.

U

HF 2309 A bill for an act relating to public library requirements for 

materials harmful to minors, and providing civil and 

criminal penalties, and including effective date and 

applicability provisions.

Thomson, C. 2/11 Subcommittee: 

Thomson, C., Fett and 

Srinivas

O

HF 2404 A bill for an act relating to the timing of school district 

bond elections.

Watkins 2/11 	Introduced, referred 

to State Government.

U

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HSB%20327
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HSB%20718
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HF 2398 A bill for an act relating to the authorized possession of 

firearms on school property, including for certain drivers 

of school vehicles, firearms locked in vehicles, and 

retired peace officers, and including effective date 

provisions.

2/11 Introduced, referred to 

Public Safety. 

O

HF 2392 A bill for an act implementing requirements related to 

the health instruction and health education instruction 

provided to students enrolled in school districts, charter 

schools, and innovation zone schools in grades one 

through twelve.

Wills 2/11 Introduced, referred to 

Education.

O

HF 2610 A bill for an act relating to education programs and 

systems, including career and technical education 

expenditures and definitions, statewide lower division 

general education framework and common course 

numbering systems, and the implementation of a 

statewide corequisite model in Iowa community colleges. 

(Formerly HSB675)

Wheeler 3/4 Sent to Governor. U

SF 2211 A bill for an act relating to the Iowa medical freedom Act, 

including limitations on requiring medical interventions 

by businesses, governmental entities, and educational 

institutions, modifying state authority during public 

health disasters, and including effective date provisions. 

C:HF2368

Warme 2/12 Subcommittee: 

Warme, Petersen, and 

Salmon.

O

HF 2368 A bill for an act relating to the Iowa medical freedom Act, 

including limitations on requiring medical interventions 

by businesses, governmental entities, and educational 

institutions, modifying state authority during public 

health disasters, and including effective date provisions. 

C:SF2211

Johnson, C. 2/10 Subcommittee: 

Johnson, C., Bradley and 

Brown-Powers.

O

HF 2420 A bill for an act relating to education, including by 

establishing the office of the inspector general for school 

safety and modifying the duties of school districts, and 

making appropriations and providing penalties.

Thomson 2/12 Introduced, referred to 

Education. 

U

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HSB%20327
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202398
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HF%202392
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https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=SF%202211
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HF 2713 A bill for an act relating to education, including by 

modifying provisions related to charter schools, the Iowa 

public employees’ retirement system, financing 

programs for charter schools and nonpublic schools 

administered by the Iowa finance authority, the 

statewide voluntary preschool program for four-year-old 

children, education savings accounts, the school start 

date, independent accrediting agencies, teacher training 

and licensure, and making appropriations, and including 

applicability and retroactive applicability provisions. 

(Formerly HSB735) S:SF2425

Wheeler 2/24 Introduced, referred to 

Appropriations.

O

SF 2425 A bill for an act relating to education, including by 

modifying provisions related to charter schools, the Iowa 

public employees’ retirement system, financing 

programs for charter schools and nonpublic schools 

administered by the Iowa finance authority, the 

statewide voluntary preschool program for four-year-old 

children, education savings accounts, the school start 

date, independent accrediting agencies, teacher training 

and licensure, and making appropriations, and including 

applicability and retroactive applicability provisions. 

(Formerly SF2175) S:HF2713

Green 3/10 Subcommittee: Green, 

Gruenhagen, and Winckler. 

O

HF 2684 A bill for an act permitting school districts to use certain 

categorical funds generated from pupils participating in 

the education savings account program for any school 

general fund purpose. (Formerly HF2393) 

Behn 3/10 Subcommittee: Shipley, 

Quirmbach, and 

Rozenboom. 

S

SF 2263 A bill for an act relating to the carrying, transportation, 

and possession of weapons, and including effective date 

provisions.

Schultz 3/10 Subcommittee: Holt, 

Wheeler and Wilburn. 

O

SF 2345 A bill for an act relating to notice of immunization 

exemptions and providing civil penalties.

Salmon 2/16 Subcommittee: 

Salmon, Donahue, and Guth.

U

HF 2470 A bill for an act requiring the department of education to 

develop and administer a pilot program that authorizes 

school districts and charter schools to offer instruction in 

logic and critical thinking.

Fett 2/16 Introduced, referred to 

Education.

U

HF 2458 A bill for an act establishing the teacher and para-

educator grant program within the department of 

workforce development, and making appropriations.

2/16 Introduced, referred to 

Labor and Workforce.

T

HF 2454 A bill for an act relating to the employment of temporary 

licensed mental health counselors by school districts, 

accredited nonpublic schools, charter schools, and 

innovation zone schools.

2/16 Introduced, referred to 

Education.

T

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HSB%20327
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ba=HF2713&ga=91
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HF 2453 A bill for an act relating to school district general fund 

flexibility accounts by expanding eligible uses to include 

costs to expand preschool programs.

2/16 Introduced, referred to 

Education.

S

HF 2452 A bill for an act establishing the data security program 

within the department of education, and making 

appropriations.

Gosa 2/16 Introduced, referred to 

Education.

T

HF 2685 A bill for an act relating to student instructional 

technology standards, including elementary school digital 

instruction limits, technology use policies, and 

governance of one-to-one digital device programs. 

(Formerly HF2451)

Shipley 2/23 Introduced, placed on 

calendar.

S

HF 2449 A bill for an act authorizing school districts to enter into 

agreements with cities and counties for the purpose of 

jointly procuring a group health insurance plan, nonprofit 

group hospital service plan, nonprofit group medical 

service plan, or group life insurance plan.

2/16 Introduced, referred to 

Commerce.

U

HJR 2011 A joint resolution proposing an amendment to the 

Constitution of the State of Iowa relating to benefits 

accrued under public retirement systems.

Bagniewski 2/16 Introduced, referred to 

State Government. 

T

HJR 2010 A joint resolution proposing an amendment to the 

Constitution of the State of Iowa relating to legislative 

changes to public retirement systems.

Bagniewski 2/16 Introduced, referred to 

State Government. 

T

SF 2406 A bill for an act relating to charter schools and innovation 

zone schools, including by modifying provisions related 

to charter school funding and operations, services 

provided to charter schools by area education agencies, 

charter school contracts, and charter school student 

participation in extracurricular activities provided by 

public schools, striking provisions allowing for the 

establishment of innovation zone schools, and including 

applicability provisions. (Formerly SSB3170) S:HF2699

Evans 2/19 Introduced, placed on 

calendar.

O

HF 2699 A bill for an act relating to charter schools and innovation 

zone schools, including by modifying provisions related 

to charter school funding and operations, services 

provided to charter schools by area education agencies, 

charter school contracts, and charter school student 

participation in extracurricular activities provided by 

public schools, striking provisions allowing for the 

establishment of innovation zone schools, and including 

applicability provisions. (Formerly HSB676) S:SF2406

Gelbach 3/2 Subcommittee: 

Gehlbach, Matson and 

Stone. 

O

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislation/BillBook?ga=91&ba=HSB%20327
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HF 2670 A bill for an act relating to education, including by 

modifying provisions related to summative testing in 

schools and the educational program provided to 

students enrolled in kindergarten through grade twelve. 

(Formerly HSB746)

Hayes 3/12 Subcommittee: Evans, 

Donahue, and Taylor. 

U

HF 2725 A bill for an act relating to education reporting, including 

the sharing of unit-level wage data for secondary and 

postsecondary program evaluation, the establishment of 

the condition of education report, consolidating certain 

required reports, modifying responsibilities for the future 

ready Iowa last-dollar scholarship report, modifying Iowa 

workforce development data-sharing provisions, and 

creating a return on investment reporting system to be 

overseen by the Iowa student aid commission. (Formerly 

HSB725) C:SF2407

Fett 2/24 Introduced, placed on 

calendar.

U

SF 2407 A bill for an act relating to education reporting, including 

the sharing of unit-level wage data for secondary and 

postsecondary program evaluation, the establishment of 

the condition of education report, consolidating certain 

required reports, modifying responsibilities for the future 

ready Iowa last-dollar scholarship report, modifying Iowa 

workforce development data-sharing provisions, and 

creating a return on investment reporting system to be 

overseen by the Iowa student aid commission. (Formerly 

SSB3164) C:HF2725

Evans 2/19 Introduced, placed on 

calendar.

U

HF 2717 A bill for an act relating to executive branch functions, 

including ratification of major administrative rules and 

certain other actions, other matters relating to the state 

rulemaking process, and terms of service of certain 

appointed members of certain boards, and including 

applicability provisions. (Formerly HF2413) S:SF2395

Lawler 2/24 Introduced, placed on 

calendar.

U

SF 2395 A bill for an act relating to executive branch functions, 

including ratification of major administrative rules and 

certain other actions, other matters relating to the state 

rulemaking process, and terms of service of certain 

appointed members of certain boards, and including 

applicability provisions. (Formerly SF2314) S:HF2717

Webster 2/19 Introduced, placed on 

calendar.

U

HF 2652 A bill for an act relating to play-based learning in 

preschool, prekindergarten, and kindergarten.

Henderson 3/9 Subcommittee 

reassigned: Gruenhagen, 

Donahue, and Salmon. 

S
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HF 2676 A bill for an act relating to health-related matters, 

including health-related professions, nutrition, 

medication, and education, and including applicability 

provisions. (Formerly HSB694) S:SF2367

Harris 3/4 Introduced to Senate. U

SF 2367 A bill for an act relating to health-related matters, 

including health-related professions, certificates of need, 

and nutrition, and including applicability provisions. 

(Formerly SSB3139) S:HF2676

Warme 2/24 Subcommittee: 

Webster, Blake, and Salmon. 

U

Key 

S=Support

O=Oppose

U=Undecided 

T=Track 
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